
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

CIRCUIT 36-38 NORTH STREET 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

10.30 am 
Monday 

3 August 2015 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Linda Van den Hende (Chairman) 
Linda Trew 
John Wood 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin - 01708 432432 

james.goodwin@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 August 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 August 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive 

 
 

2 
[...]
 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

 
8. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
8.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
commi
[...]
eading: 
 
 

Circuit 
36-38 North Street Romford RM1 1BH 
Premises licence application 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer 
Mercury House 
01708 432692 

 

This application for a premises licence is made by Buddha RT Ltd under section 
17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by Havering’s 
Licensing Authority on 12th June 2015. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

Circuit nightclub is located above a parade of shops in the pedestrianised section of 
North Street in Romford’s town centre.  As such the premises is located within the ring-
road and is therefore subject to Havering’s licensing policy 018 in relation to cumulative 
impact.  This policy states: 
 

It is the LLA’s policy to refuse applications in Romford within the ring road for pubs 
and bars, late night refreshment premises offering hot food and drink to take away, 
off licences and premises offering facilities for music and dancing other than 
applications to vary hours with regard to licensing policy 012. 

 

The immediate area is one of mixed use as the vicinity comprises residential as well as 
commercial properties.  A premises licence, held by the applicant for this licence, is 
already in force at the site, a copy of which is attached for reference. 
 

Details of the application 
 

Current premises licence hours: 
 

Live music, recorded music, performances 
of dance, anything of a similar description to 
live music, recorded music or performances 
of dance  
Day Start Finish 
Monday & Tuesday 11:00 00:00 
Wednesday & Thursday 11:00 03:00 
Friday 11:00 04:00 
Saturday 11:00 04:30 
Sunday 11:00 02:30 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 

Films  
Day Start Finish 
Monday & Tuesday 11:00 00:00 
Wednesday & Thursday 11:00 02:00 
Friday 11:00 03:00 
Saturday 11:00 04:30 
Sunday 11:00 01:30 
 

Late night refreshment  
Day Start Finish 
Monday & Tuesday 23:00 00:00 
Wednesday & Thursday 23:00 02:00 
Friday 23:00 03:00 
Saturday 23:00 04:30 
Sunday 23:00 01:30 
 

Supply of alcohol  
Day Start Finish 
Monday & Tuesday 11:00 00:00 
Wednesday & Thursday 11:00 02:00 
Friday 11:00 03:00 
Saturday 11:00 04:00 
Sunday 11:00 01:30 
 

Hours premises open to the public  
Day Start Finish 
Monday & Tuesday 11:00 00:00 
Wednesday & Thursday 11:00 02:00 
Friday 11:00 03:00 
Saturday 11:00 04:00 
Sunday 11:00 01:30 
 

New premises licence hours sought: 
 

Films, live music, recorded music,  
performances of dance, anything similar to 
live music, recorded music or performances 
of dance, supply of alcohol 
Day Start Finish 
Monday & Tuesday 11:00 00:00 
Wednesday & Thursday 11:00 03:00 
Friday & Saturday 11:00 04:00 
Sunday 11:00 02:30 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

Late night refreshment 
Day Start Finish 
Monday & Tuesday 23:00 00:00 
Wednesday & Thursday 23:00 03:00 
Friday & Saturday 23:00 04:00 
Sunday 23:00 02:30 
 

Hours premises open to the public 
Day Start Finish 
Monday & Tuesday 11:00 00:15 
Wednesday & Thursday 11:00 03:15 
Friday & Saturday 11:00 04:15 
Sunday 11:00 02:45 
 

Non-standard timings 
 

1.  From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the start of permitted hours 
on the following day; 

2.  On the trading day on which the clocks go forward (i.e. the start of British Summer 
Time) permitted hours may be extended for an additional hour; 

3.  The permitted hours may be extended until 04:00 on any day immediately 
preceding a bank holiday; and 

4.  The permitted hours may be extended until 05:00 on Christmas Eve and Boxing 
Day. 

 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the 19th 
June 2015 edition of the Yellow Advertiser. 
 

The current premises licence contains, in addition to the mandatory conditions, some 74 
conditions.  Of these 74 conditions 52 are contained in annex 3 of the licence.  Annex 3 
conditions are those previously imposed by Havering’s licensing sub-committee.  This 
application seeks to promote the licensing objectives via the self-imposition of 20 
conditions, effectively reducing the conditional controls of the current licence by 54 
conditions. 
 

The current premises licence permits the provision of licensable activity for a period of 
108 hours per week.  This application seeks to reduce those overall hours by a little less 
than 1% to 107.5 hours per week.   
 

Summary 
 

There were eight representations made against this application from interested persons. 
 

There were two representations made against this application from responsible 
authorities. 
 

 

Page 9



 
 
 
Details of representations 
 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 
 The prevention of public nuisance 
 The protection of children from harm 
 Public safety 

 

Interested persons’ representations 
 

The representations from interested persons indicate concerns in relation to each of the 
licensing objectives. 
 

Responsible authorities’ representations 
 

Mr Paul Campbell, Havering’s licensing specialist makes representation against this 
application on the behalf of Havering’s licensing authority.  Mr Campbell identifies 
concerns with the application in relation to the promotion of each of the licensing 
objectives. 
 
PC Jason Rose makes representation against this application on behalf of the 
Metropolitan Police.  PC Rose’s representation details concerns in relation to the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. 

Page 10



Newspaper
Distributors

Required
To deliver the Yellow Advertiser

within these postcodes
RM1 4, RM5 3, RM2 5,

RM2 6, RM13 9, RM11 2,
RM11 3, RM14 1

If you have free time on Thursday
and Friday and can
[...]
1.00 t

ay 11.00 to
Day, New Y

 

ollowing o
d August B
etween th
then 02.00

 

uesday 11
Thursday
y 11.00 to
ay 11.00 t

ay 11.00 to
ay and New

 

ollowing o
d August B
etween th
then 02.00

 

alcohol whe

Supplies O
 

remises lice

uddha RT 
uthend on

 

e company n

08592895
 

where the p

 

Robert How
 

children is r

Restricted

cohol 
1.00 to 00.
y 11.00 to 
o 03.00 
to 04.00 
o 01.30* 
Year’s Ev

n Sunday
Bank Holid

he 19 Dece
0 

1.00 to 00.
y 11.00 to 
o 03.30 
to 04.30 
o 02.30* 
w Year’s E

n Sunday
Bank Holid

he 19 Dece
0 

ether these 

Only 

ence 

Ltd 
 Sea, Esse

number, cha

5 

premises lic

we 

restricted or

d 

00**  
02.00 

e 11.00 to

s precedin
day 
ember and

00**  
03.00 

Eve 11.00 t

s precedin
day 
ember and

are on and /

ex SS1 1E

arity numbe

cence autho

r prohibited 

o 05.00 

ng each M

d 30 Decem

to 05.00 

ng each M

d 30 Decem

/ or off supp

EA 

er (where 

orises for the

d 

May, 

mber,  

May, 

mber,  

plies 

e supply 

Page 27



 

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
 
O:\Flare\masters\aletter1.doc  \ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Havering Licensing Authority 
Mercury House 
Mercury Gardens 
Romford 
RM1 3SL 
 
 
 
 
Your Reference:   
My Reference: PPC//SR 016800 
 
 
Circuit, 36-38 North Street, Romford, RM1 1BH 
 
As a responsible authority within the definitions of the Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing 
Authority makes a representation against the application for a premises licence at the 
above venue. 
 
My objection is based on the four licensing objectives, The Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder, Public Safety, The Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children 
from Harm. 
 
I understand that each application made under the Licensing Act 2003 must be judged on 
its own merits, this is an application for a new Premises Licence for the above venue 
where there is already a Premises Licence in place. 
 
The Home Office Guidance for the Licensing Act (Section 182) states in  

Section 8.33 – that the applicant is expected to have regard to Havering’s 
Statement of Licensing policy 
Section 8.34 – an understanding of the local area including crime hot spots 
Section 8.35 – potential risks and specific policies – cumulative impact policy 
Section 8.36 – enquiries about the locality – close proximity of residential properties  

(full wording of these sections below) 

Steps to promote the licensing objectives 

8.33 In completing an operating schedule, applicants are expected to have regard to the statement 
of licensing policy for their area. They must also be aware of the expectations of the 
licensing authority and the responsible authorities as to the steps that are appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and to demonstrate knowledge of their local area 
when describing the steps they propose to take to promote the licensing objectives. 
Licensing authorities and responsible authorities are expected to publish information 
about what is meant by the promotion of the licensing objectives and to ensure that 
applicants can readily access advice about these matters. However, applicants are also 

 
Public Protection  
 
London Borough of Havering 
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens 
Romford RM1 3SL 
 
Telephone:   01708 432766 
Fax:  01708 432554 
email: paul.campbell@havering.gov.uk  
Textphone :     01708 433175 
 
Date:  7th July 2015  

Page 53



Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
 
O:\Flare\masters\aletter1.doc  \ 

expected to undertake their own enquiries about the area in which the premises are 
situated to inform the content of the application. 

8.34 Applicants are, in particular, expected to obtain sufficient information to enable them to 
demonstrate, when setting out the steps they propose to take to promote the licensing 
objectives, that they understand: 

 the layout of the local area and physical environment including crime and disorder hotspots, 
proximity to residential premises and proximity to areas where children may congregate; 

 any risk posed to the local area by the applicants’ proposed licensable activities; and 
 any local initiatives (for example, local crime reduction initiatives or voluntary schemes 
including local taxi-marshalling schemes, street pastors and other schemes) which may help to 
mitigate potential risks.  
  
8.35 Applicants are expected to include positive proposals in their application on how they will 

manage any potential risks. Where specific policies apply in the area (for example, a 
cumulative impact policy), applicants are also expected to demonstrate an understanding 
of how the policy impacts on their application; any measures they will take to mitigate the 
impact; and why they consider the application should be an exception to the policy.  

8.36 It is expected that enquiries about the locality will assist applicants when determining the 
steps that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. For example, premises with 
close proximity to residential premises should consider what effect this will have on their smoking, 
noise management and dispersal policies to ensure the promotion of the public nuisance objective. 
Applicants must consider all factors which may be relevant to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, 
 
As a new premises licence application the hours being applied for will create a public 
nuisance for residents that live nearby by either the music from the venue or the 
customers leaving.  In Havering’s Licensing Policy the times for a mixed use area is a 
finish time of 00:30 to help prevent such nuisance. 
 
Within the Romford Ring Road is identified in Havering’s Licensing Policy as a cumulative 
impact area. 
 
It is the LLA’s policy to refuse applications in Romford within the ring road for pubs and bars, 
late night refreshment premises offering hot food and drink to take away, off licences and 
premises offering facilities for music and dancing other than applications to vary hours with the 
regard to licensing policy 012 
 
Havering’s Licensing Policy states 
Location, Cumulative Impact and Saturation  
Licensing Policy 015  
In considering applications for new licences or variations to existing licences and licence reviews 
following the receipt of relevant representations, the LLA will take the matters listed below into 
account. These criteria will apply in different ways to different types of premises and licensable 
activities in the following order:  

• the location of the premises and character of the area  
• the views of responsible authorities  
• The views of interested parties  
• past compliance history of current management  
• the proposed hours of operation.  
 
This application for a new premises licence does not address and give good reason as to why 
the applicant wishes the Sub-Committee to grant a licence outside of its own policy. 

Page 54



Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
 
O:\Flare\masters\aletter1.doc  \ 

 
The Licensing Act does allow there to be in place more than one licence on a single premise, 
it is not clear from the application if this application if granted is to run alongside the existing 
licence or to replace it.   
 
If this application is to replace the previous licence this raises a number of concerns  
 
The premises was previously known as the Buddha Lounge and before that the Opium 
Lounge (both run by different management)  
When the premises was the Opium Lounge an expedited review of the premises licence was 
called by the police following a death of a person after an assault by the door staff employed 
at t
[...]
9/07/2015  

 
Police have been served a new premises license application relating to the premises of Circuit, 36-38 
North Street, Romford, Essex, RM1 1BH. This application has been served by Dadds solicitors on 
behalf of the applicant Buddha RT Ltd. Police wish to make observations and representations against 
certain aspects of this application as we fear the requests made will have a detrimental effect on the 
promotion of at least two of the four Licensing objectives, namely - 
 
1, Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 
2, The protection of public nuisance. 
 
Summary of Application 
This application is unusual in the fact a premise license already exists at the location (License 
002141). Rather than request a variation the applicant has decided to apply for a NEW premise 
license, a process that is accepted by the licensing act. As this is a new license application, Police feel 
it should be measured as such, with all the considerations taken to ANY new license application.  
 
In essence however, the premise is applying for a number of conditions to be removed, re worded and 
an increase in hours both opening times and licensable activity. These hours are summarized as 
follows -  
 
* Additional 4 hours for supply of Alcohol per week 
 

* Additional 3 ½ hours for Late Night Refreshment per week 
* Additional 1 ½ hours for provision of films per week 
* Additional 1 ¼ hours for opening time per week 
* Reduction of ½ hour per week for Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of dance and similar 
 

* From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to start of permitted hours on the following day 
 

* On the trading day on which the clocks go forward (i.e. the start of British summer time) permitted  
  hours may be extended for an additional hour 
 

* The permitted hours may be extended until 4am on any day immediately preceding a bank holiday 
 

* The permited hours may be extended until 5am on Christmas Eve and Boxing Day 
 
 
Location 
The premise is situated directly inside the boroughs cumulative impact zone and anti social behavior 
hotspot. The saturation level of licensed premises within this small area (ring road) has maximized its 
potential. The front and rear of the premise is located directly opposite residential buildings, with-in 
these properties residents of all ages reside, they are workers, early commuters, school children and Page 59



 

 

elderly occupants. The noise that will be created from this premise, both music and patrons outside 
will inevitably impact on sleeping patterns to the residents of the block 
 
With-in the locality, Police resources are being tested on a nightly basis to keep up with calls, 
disturbances, assaults and general night time economy incidents relating to vulnerability or aggression 
by intoxication. Additional hours to this pre existing venue will simply add to the emergency services 
demands; this in turn presents a risk to public safety as resources get stretched for longer periods 
across the borough.  
 
As this is “A New Premises License” application, Police would like to draw the committee’s attention to 
two of the local authority Licensing Policies relating to saturation and operating hours that are deemed 
relevant to this particular location. 
 
Policy 012 - The LLA (Local Licensing Authority) is committed to protecting the amenity of 
residents and business in the vicinity of licensed premises. Regulated activities will normally 
be permitted until 00:30am in mixed use areas. 
 
Policy 018 - It is the LLA’s policy to refuse applications in Romford with in the ring road for 
pubs and bars, late night refreshment premises offering hot food and drink to take away, off 
licenses and premises offering facilities for music and dancing other than applications to vary 
hours with regard to licensing policy 012” 
 
 
History 
Although police note the application is from the current license holder, certain conditions that appear 
on their existing license has c
[...]
ion. Sleep patterns will inevitably be further disturbed 
with later hours. Capacity numbers do not appear on the schedule, it is the understanding of Police 
that London fire brigade inspected the premises recently and the capacity was set by them at 600, can 
this be referred to on the license? How will the venue police its capacity levels and stay with-in the 
given number? 
 
 
In Summary 
We have a strong belief that additional hours at this venue to those already worked too will simply 
attract party goers into the area for longer; this in turn will have a detrimental effect on lifestyles for 
those families that live close to the premises. Noise can hinder family sleep and generate complaints 
to both Police and local authority which in turn may have a drain on resources. We believe the majority 
of their customer base within the area and hours would be those who have maximized their drinking 
time, a strict last point of entry time for each trading session should be encouraged. Such customer 
base will inevitably be under the influence of alcohol and therefore increase the risk of crime and 
disorder. Police urge the committee to take into account the location, the problems created for 
residents and police by a premise of this type in the past. Police resources will be further stretched in 
an already saturated night time economy town.  
 
 
Other Objections  
Police would also oppose the following two extended hour requests under this application for the 
reasons already evidenced in this representation. 
 
* The permitted hours may be extended until 4am on any day immediately preceding a bank 
  holiday 
 
* The permitted hours may be extended until 5am on Christmas Eve and Boxing Day 
 
 
Conditions 
The operating schedule submitted has highlighted a number of existing conditions which the premise 
works too that no longer appear on this new application. Police agree that some (appearing on license 
002141) are now covered by other legislation or are cov

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

3 August 2015 (10.30 am - 12.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Linda Van den Hende (Chairman), Linda Trew and John Wood. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
2 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE MADE BY BUDDHA RT LTD 

FOR CIRCUIT, 36-38 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD.  
 
 
PREMISES 
Circuit, 
36-38 North Street, 
Romford, 
RM1 1BH 

 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
This application for a premises licence was made by Buddha RT Ltd 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANT 

Buddha RT Ltd, 
PO Box 2944, 
Romford. 
RM7 1QF  
 
1. Details of requested licensable activities 
 
This application was for a new premises licence.     
 

Details of the application 
 

Films, live music, recorded music, performances of  
dance, anything similar to live music, recorded  
music or performance of dance, supply of alcohol  

Day Start Finish 

Monday & Tuesday 11:00 00:00 

Wednesday & Thursday 11:00 03:00 

Friday & Saturday 11:00 04:00 

Sunday 11:00 02:30 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 August 2015 

 
 

 

 

Late night refreshment 

Day Start  Finish 

Monday & Tuesday 23:00 00:00 

Wednesday & Thursday 23:00 03:00 

Friday & Saturday 23:00 04:00 

Sunday 23:00 02:30 

 

Hours premises open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday & Tuesday 11:00 00:15 

Wednesday & Thursday 11:00 03;15 

Friday & Saturday 11:00 04:15 

Sunday 11;00 02:45 

 
 

2. Non Standard Timings 
 

 From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the 
start of permitted hours on the following day; 

 On the trading day on which the clocks go forward (i.e. the 
start of British Standard Time) permitted hours may be 
extended for an additional hour; 

 The permitted hours may be extended until 04:00 on any day 
immediately preceding a bank holiday; and 

 The permitted hours may be extended until 05:00 on 
Christmas Eve and Boxing Day. 

 
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant had acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises 
certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the 
application.  The required public notice had been placed in the 19 June 
edition of the Romford Recorder.  
 
 
4. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives. 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 August 2015 

 
 

 

Interested Party representations 
 
Eight representations had been received, from interested parties, all 
opposing the granting of the application. These representations had 
indicated concerns in relation to each of the licensing objectives. The 
representations had referred to identical concerns for the security of their 
homes, the behaviour of the clientele of the premises, public nuisance 
through noise and public urination, public safety and protection of 
children from harm. None of those submitting representations had 
attended the meeting. 
 
Responsible authorities’ representations 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”):   

The Metropolitan Police had made an objection because they had 
believed that granting the premises licence would have a detrimental 
effect against promoting at least two of the four licencing objectives, 
namely: - 

1. Prevention of Crime; 
2. Prevention of public nuisance. 

 
Prior to the meeting notice had been received that the Metropolitan 
Police intended to withdraw their representation following negotiations 
with the applicant as to the appropriate conditions to be attached if the 
licence was granted.  
 
P C Goodwin had formally confirmed that the Metropolitan Police were 
withdrawing their representations. 
 

Planning Control & Enforcement: None 

 
Licensing Authority: The Licensing Authority had made 
representations against the application based upon their concerns in 
relation to the prevention of crime and disorder, public protection, the 
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm. 
 
Home Office Guidance stated that: 

 Section 8.33 – the applicant was expected to have regard to 
Havering’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 

 Section 8.34 – the applicant must show an understanding of the 
local area, including crime hot spots; 

 Section 8.35 – the applicant must show he was aware of the 
potential risks and specific polices, in this case the cumulative 
impact policy; and 

 Section 8.35 – the applicant should be aware of the locality and 
the premises close proximity to residential properties.  

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 August 2015 

 
 

 

The Licensing Authority had contended that as a new premises licence 
application the hours being applied for would create a public nuisance 
for residents who lived nearby by either the music from the venue or the 
customers leaving. Havering’s Policy for a mixed use area was a finish 
time of 00:30 to help prevent such nuisance. 
 
The area within the Romford Ring Road was identified as a cumulative 
impact area. It was the policy to refuse applications in Romford within 
the ring road for pubs and bars, late night refreshment premises offering 
hot food and drink to take away, off licences and premises offering 
facilities for music and dancing other than applications to vary hours with 
regard to licensing policy number 012. This application had failed to 
address and give good reason as to why the licence should be granted 
contrary to this policy. 
 
If this application was to replace the existing licence it did raise concerns 
as a number of conditions on the existing licence were not covered in the 
new application.  
 
Public Protection: None 
 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None 
 
Health & Safety Enforcing Authority: None. 
 

Public Health: None 
 

Children & Families Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 
 
5. Applicant’s response 
 
Mr Dadds, Solicitor, had responded on behalf of the applicants.  He had 
dealt first with the issue of papers circulated late. 
 
He had referred to the calendar of Temporary Event Notices which he 
had provided. This was just for the record to show that the premises had 
been operating the hours applied for without any problems or attracting 
representations from either the Metropolitan Police or Environmental 
Health.  
 
He had argued that Mr Jones had no grounds to object to the late 
submission of the letters he had sent to the residents who had submitted 
representations on behalf of his clients. The letters were advising the 
residents of the changes to the proposed conditions which he had agreed 
with the Metropolitan Police and gave them an opportunity to withdraw 
their representation. None of the residents had withdrawn their 
representations.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 August 2015 

 
 

 

Mr Dadds had then responded to the question as to why he had 
submitted a new premises application rather than apply for a variation. 
He had advised the Sub-Committee that a couple of London Boroughs 
would grant an application to vary a licence and take the opportunity to 
impose a raft of conditions. If his clients weren’t happy he would have to 
appeal to the Magistrates Court to seek redress. This represented an 
additional cost to his clients. It was his practice therefore never to apply 
for a variation, other than in exceptional circumstances, but always to 
apply for a new premises licence. In this case it gave the opportunity to 
clarify and simplify the raft of conditions on the existing licence.  
 
Mr Dadds had reminded the Sub-Committee that in determining the 
application they must take into account that the premises already had a 
licence. There was an anomaly with the current licence as Saturday night 
hours were longer than Friday night. 
 
If there was any evidence of public nuisance why did Environmental 
Health not make a representation? 
 
During the course of the hearing Mr Dadds had presented a revised list of 
opening hours which had been agreed with the Police, but not Licencing. 
A number of anomalies had been highlighted and following an 
adjournment a revised list of opening hours had been presented. Again 
these had been agreed with the Police but not the Licencing Authority.  
 
The revised hours were as follows: 
 

Sale of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday and Tuesday 11:00 00:00 

Wednesday and Thursday 11:00 01:00 

Friday and Saturday 11:00 03:45 

Sunday 11:00 00:30 

   

Other licensable activities (Films, Live Music, Recorded Music, 
Dance, Similar activities, late night refreshments) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday and Tuesday 11:00 00:00 

Wednesday and Thursday 11:00 02:00 

Friday and Saturday 11:00 04:00 

Sunday 11:00 01:30 

   

Opening Hours 

Day Start Finish 

Monday and Tuesday 11:00 00:15 

Wednesday and Thursday 11:00 02:00 

Friday and Saturday 11:00 04:15 

Sunday 11:00 01:30 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 August 2015 

 
 

 

Mr Dadds, Solicitor on behalf of the applicants gave his undertaking that 
if the application was approved and no appeal lodged within 21 days the 
current permission would be surrendered. 
 
 
 
6. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 3 August 2015, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises 
Licence for Circuit, 36-38 North Street, Romford was as follows:. 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which were: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee had taken account of its obligations 
under s17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of 
the First Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
The Sub-Committee had adjourned the hearing for a maximum of 4 weeks. 
This was because, they had received substantial additional documentation 
immediately prior to the hearing and it would be impractical to consider them 
and give consideration as to whether or not they should impose additional 
conditions and what those conditions should be to further the licensing 
objectives in the time allocated to the present hearing. It was, therefore, 
necessary to adjourn the hearing to another date.  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


